AQUED UCT - April 13, 2024 - Race 8
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 123 Ibs. Non-winners Of Two Races Since October 1 Allowed 3 Ibs. A Race

Since Then Allowed 5 Ibs. Claiming Price $12,500 (Maiden And Claiming Races For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In
Allowances) (1.5% Aftercare Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be Void). Claiming Price: $12,500
Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

Purse: $35,000

Available Money: $35,000
Value of Race: $35,000 1st $19,250, 2nd $7,000, 3rd $4,200, 4th $2,100, 5th $1,400, 6th $263, 7th $263, 8th $263, 9th $261
Weather: Showery Track: Fast

Off at: 5:13 Start: Good for all except 3,4,6 Timer: Electronic

Last Raced

30Mar24 SAQU*
1Mar24 2AQU*
17Mar24 °AQU®
25Jan24 1°FG2
19Feb24 °AQUE
1Mar24 2AQU®
17Mar24 °AQU®
28Mar24 8AQU?
22Mar24 3AQU®
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Colonel Vargo (Castillo, Isaac)

Heir Port (Ruiz, Eliseo)

Mr Phil (Camacho, Jr., Samuel)
Motion to Strike (Franco, Manuel)
Breaking Stones (Luzzi, Lane)

Joker Boy (Hernandez Moreno, Omar)
F F Rocket (Maragh, Romero)
Anything Pazible (Mitchell, Richard)
Horn of Plenty (Kocakaya, Gokhan)

Fractional Times: 22.70 46.22 58.07

Wgt M/E

123 Lb
113 Lb
118 Lf
120 L
118 L
118 Lb
118 Lf
118 L bf
118 Lb
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Final Time: 1:10.49

Split Times:
Run-Up: 53 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Tall Oaks Farm
Owner: David Jacobson

Trainer: Jacobson, David

2 Claimed Horse(s): Colonel Vargo
Mr Phil

Claiming Prices:

(23:52) (11:85) (12:42)

New Trainer: John T. Toscano, Jr.

New Trainer: David Jacobson

Start 1/4 1/2 Str

2 11/2 1Head 12

4 51 53 1/2 21/2
1 21/2 21/2 31

5 31/2 4Head 5l 1/2
3 4Head 31 41/2
7 6t 6° 6*

6 g6 71102 24112
9 9 gl 12 g8

8 72 9 9

New Owner: David Jacobson

EQUIBASE

Odds

0.50*
31.25

5.30

4.70
22.40
65.25
10.60
54.75
45.25

Colonel Vargo, Chestnut Gelding, by Distorted Humor out of Ami's Mesa, by Sky Mesa. Foaled Feb 20, 2020 in Kentucky.

1 - Colonel Vargo: $12,500; 6 - Heir Port: $12,500; 7 - Mr Phil: $12,500; 4 - Motion to Strike: $12,500; 8 - Breaking
Stones: $12,500; 9 - Joker Boy: $12,500; 2 - F F Rocket: $12,500; 3 - Anything Pazible: $12,500; 5 - Horn of Plenty:

Pool
296,734
179,519

49,530
25,386
31,778

114,484

Comments

in hand 2p, held well
stumbled, bumped st
pressed 3-2w, wknd Ite
stumbled st, improved
4w in aim, weakened
chased 5-3w, weakened
chased ins, no impact
bumped st, no impact
chased 3-4w, tired

New Owner: PrepsToThePros Racing Stables LLC

$12,500;
Total WPS Pool: $277,525
Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
1 Colonel Vargo 3.00 2.60 2.10  $1.00 Exacta 1-6 13.20
6  Heir Port 13.40 6.50  $0.50 Trifecta 1-6-7 24.00
7 MrPhil 3.10  $1.00 Daily Double 4-1 6.00
$1.00 Pick 3 1-4-1 (3 correct) 40.00
$1.00 Grand Slam 1/3/4/5/6-1/3/4/5/7-1/3/4-1 6.10
(4 correct)
$0.10 Superfecta 1-6-7-4 15.85
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
1 Colonel Vargo 2 112 1Head 12 11 va
6 Heir Port 4 stz gl3m o2 2l 14
7 MrPhil 1 J112 oHead 52112 g4 12
4 Motion to Strike 5 3! 41172 54 45
8  Breaking Stones 3 qt1z 312 4312 56112
9 Joker Boy 7 g2 112 g5 14 65112 g6 112
2 EF Rocket 6 g5 112 114 49112 481/4
3 Anything Pazible 9 gltl2  gl23i4a  gl4 glL s
5 Horn of Plenty 8 23112 gla i g22 9303/4
Trainers: 1 - Jacobson, David; 6 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 7 - Chichakly, Amira; 4 - Falcone, Jr., Robert; 8 - Barrow, Paul; 9 - Quick, Patrick; 2 - Shivmangal,

Lolita; 3 - Jones, Eduardo; 5 - Barrera, lll, Oscar

Owners:

1 -David Jacobson; 6 - Scuderi, Vincent S., Imperio Michael, Rodriguez, Rudy R.; 7 - Goldfarb, Sanford J., Carney, Christopher L. and Kahn,

Alan; 4 - Zilla Racing Stables; 8 - Barrow, Paul W. and Anthony, William G.; 9 - Thummps Racing Stable LLC and Jacoutot, Peter; 2 -Nat Krohn;
3 -Eduardo E. Jones; 5 - Novak Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes

COLONEL VARGO coaxed from the gate, established the front shortly after the start and showed the way in hand just off the inside under some pressure
from MR PHIL to the outside, tucked inside through the turn and came under prompting from a pair, got placed to coaxing near the quarter pole, spun just
off the inside into upper stretch, edged away under a drive to the eighth pole, dug in and held well to the finish. HEIR PORT stumbled at the start and was
bumped by HORN OF PLENTY, who broke outwards, but only conceded about a length of ground to the front, chased three then two wide patiently handled
until set down spinning three wide into upper stretch, then offered up a mild bid to secure the place honors. MR PHIL coaxed from the start, led briefly
before pressing the pace of COLONEL VARGO from the outside three wide, advanced tucked to the two path through the turn to vie between foes coming
under coaxing near the quarter pole, swung four wide into upper stretch, weakened in the late stages while safe for the show honors. MOTION TO STRIKE
stumbled at the start recovering inwards and bumping ANYTHING PAZIBLE before conceding about a length to the front when settling into stride, chased
just off the inside down the backstretch and then along the inside through the turn coaxed along from three furlongs out, took the inside route into upper
stretch and improved position. BREAKING STONES coaxed from the gate, raced four wide in aim of the front before advancing tucked three wide to vie
outside a pair coming under coaxing at the five-sixteenths, swung six wide into upper stretch, weakened in the drive. JOKER BOY coaxed from the start,
chased five paths off the inside down the backstretch and then three wide through the turn coaxed along from the seven-sixteenths, swung four wide into



upper stretch and weakened. F F ROCKET coaxed from the gate, chased along the inside under coaxing from the seven-sixteenths, angled six wide into
upper stretch and made no impact. ANYTHING PAZIBLE got bumped at the start by MOTION TO STRIKE, who recovered inwards from a stumble and
conceded five lengths to the front, chased along the inside under a ride from the three-eighths, took the inside route into upper stretch and made no impact.
HORN OF PLENTY broke out at the start bumping HEIR PORT just after that rival stumbled, chased three to four paths off the inside down the backstretch
before tucking to the two path into the turn, came under coaxing at the seven-sixteenths, went seven wide for home and tired.
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