AQUEDUCT - April 13, 2024 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Since October 1 Allowed 3 lbs. A Race Since Then Allowed 5 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 (Maiden And Claiming Races For \$10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (1.5% Aftercare Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be Void). Claiming Price: \$12,500

Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

Purse: \$35,000

Available Money: \$35,000

Value of Race: \$35,000 1st \$19,250, 2nd \$7,000, 3rd \$4,200, 4th \$2,100, 5th \$1,400, 6th \$263, 7th \$263, 8th \$263, 9th \$261

Weather: Showery Track: Fast

Off at: 5:13 Start: Good for all except 3,4,6 Timer: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Mar24 ⁵ AQU ¹	1	Colonel Vargo (Castillo, Isaac)	123	Lb	1	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/4}	0.50*	in hand 2p, held well
1Mar24 ² AQU ⁴	6	Heir Port (Ruiz, Eliseo)	113	Lb	6	4	5 ¹	5 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	$2^{3 \cdot 1/4}$	31.25	stumbled, bumped st
17Mar24 ⁶ AQU ³	7	Mr Phil (Camacho, Jr., Samuel)	118	Lf	7	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5.30	pressed 3-2w, wknd Ite
25Jan24 10FG ²	4	Motion to Strike (Franco, Manuel)	120	L	4	5	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹ 1/2	4.70	stumbled st, improved
19Feb24 ⁶ AQU ⁸	8	Breaking Stones (Luzzi, Lane)	118	L	8	3	4 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Nose}	22.40	4w in aim, weakened
1Mar24 ² AQU ⁵	9	Joker Boy (Hernandez Moreno, Omar)	118	Lb	9	7	6 ¹	6 ⁶	64	6 ^{1 3/4}	65.25	chased 5-3w, weakened
17Mar24 ⁶ AQU ⁶	2	F F Rocket (Maragh, Romero)	118	Lf	2	6	8 ⁶	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ⁴ 1/2	7 ³ 1/2	10.60	chased ins, no impact
28Mar24 8AQU2	3	Anything Pazible (Mitchell, Richard)	118	L bf	3	9	9	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁸	8 ¹⁹	54.75	bumped st, no impact
22Mar24 ³ AQU ⁵	5	Horn of Plenty (Kocakaya, Gokhan)	118	Lb	5	8	7 ²	9	9	9	45.25	chased 3-4w, tired

Fractional Times: 22.70 46.22 58.07 **Final Time:** 1:10.49

Split Times: (23:52) (11:85) (12:42)

Run-Up: 53 feet

Winner: Colonel Vargo, Chestnut Gelding, by Distorted Humor out of Ami's Mesa, by Sky Mesa. Foaled Feb 20, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Tall Oaks Farm **Owner:** David Jacobson **Trainer:** Jacobson, David

2 Claimed Horse(s): Colonel Vargo New Trainer: John T. Toscano, Jr. New Owner: PrepsToThePros Racing Stables LLC

Mr Phil New Trainer: David Jacobson New Owner: David Jacobson

Claiming Prices: 1 - Colonel Vargo: \$12,500; 6 - Heir Port: \$12,500; 7 - Mr Phil: \$12,500; 4 - Motion to Strike: \$12,500; 8 - Breaking

Stones: \$12,500; 9 - Joker Boy: \$12,500; 2 - F F Rocket: \$12,500; 3 - Anything Pazible: \$12,500; 5 - Horn of Plenty:

\$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$277,525

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Colonel Vargo	3.00	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	13.20	296,734
6	Heir Port		13.40	6.50	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-6-7	24.00	179,519
7	Mr Phil			3.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	6.00	49,530
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-4-1 (3 correct)	40.00	25,386
					\$1.00 Grand Slam	1/3/4/5/6-1/3/4/5/7-1/3/4-1	6.10	31,778
						(4 correct)		
					\$0.10 Superfects	1-6-7-4	15.85	11/ /8/

Past Performance Running Line Preview

					-		
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	
1	Colonel Vargo	2	11/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 1 1/4	
6	Heir Port	4	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	2^{2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	
7	Mr Phil	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	
4	Motion to Strike	5	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴	4 ⁵	
8	Breaking Stones	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	
9	Joker Boy	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}	
2	F F Rocket	6	8 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{11 1/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/4}	
3	Anything Pazible	9	9 ^{11 1/2}	8 ^{12 3/4}	8 ¹⁴	8 ^{11 3/4}	
5	Horn of Plenty	8	7 ^{3 1/2}	9 ¹⁴ 1/4	9 ²²	9 ^{30 3/4}	

Trainers: 1 - Jacobson, David; 6 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 7 - Chichakly, Amira; 4 - Falcone, Jr., Robert; 8 - Barrow, Paul; 9 - Quick, Patrick; 2 - Shivmangal,

Lolita; 3 - Jones, Eduardo; 5 - Barrera, III, Oscar

Owners: 1 -David Jacobson; 6 - Scuderi, Vincent S., Imperio Michael, Rodriguez, Rudy R.; 7 - Goldfarb, Sanford J., Carney, Christopher L. and Kahn, Alan; 4 - Zilla Racing Stables; 8 - Barrow, Paul W. and Anthony, William G.; 9 - Thummps Racing Stable LLC and Jacoutot, Peter; 2 -Nat Krohn;

3 -Eduardo E. Jones; 5 - Novak Stable, Inc.;

COLONEL VARGO coaxed from the gate, established the front shortly after the start and showed the way in hand just off the inside under some pressure from MR PHIL to the outside, tucked inside through the turn and came under prompting from a pair, got placed to coaxing near the quarter pole, spun just off the inside into upper stretch, edged away under a drive to the eighth pole, dug in and held well to the finish. HEIR PORT stumbled at the start and was bumped by HORN OF PLENTY, who broke outwards, but only conceded about a length of ground to the front, chased three then two wide patiently handled until set down spinning three wide into upper stretch, then offered up a mild bid to secure the place honors. MR PHIL coaxed from the start, led briefly before pressing the pace of COLONEL VARGO from the outside three wide, advanced tucked to the two path through the turn to vie between foes coming under coaxing near the quarter pole, swung four wide into upper stretch, weakened in the late stages while safe for the show honors. MOTION TO STRIKE stumbled at the start recovering inwards and bumping ANYTHING PAZIBLE before conceding about a length to the front when settling into stride, chased just off the inside down the backstretch and then along the inside through the turn coaxed along from three furlongs out, took the inside route into upper stretch and improved position. BREAKING STONES coaxed from the gate, raced four wide in aim of the front before advancing tucked three wide to vie outside a pair coming under coaxing at the five-sixteenths, swung six wide into upper stretch, weakened in the drive. JOKER BOY coaxed from the start, chased five paths off the inside down the backstretch and then three wide through the turn coaxed along from the seven-sixteenths, swung four wide into

EQUIBASE

upper stretch and weakened. F F ROCKET coaxed from the gate, chased along the inside under coaxing from the seven-sixteenths, angled six wide into upper stretch and made no impact. ANYTHING PAZIBLE got bumped at the start by MOTION TO STRIKE, who recovered inwards from a stumble and conceded five lengths to the front, chased along the inside under a ride from the three-eighths, took the inside route into upper stretch and made no impact. HORN OF PLENTY broke out at the start bumping HEIR PORT just after that rival stumbled, chased three to four paths off the inside down the backstretch before tucking to the two path into the turn, came under coaxing at the seven-sixteenths, went seven wide for home and tired.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.